12,630,924 shares of new Common Stock (“new Common”), both without nominal or par value.
Thereupon, P.E. will issue all of the authorized shares of reference Common and 8,160,154
shares of the authorized new Common in exchange for its presently outstanding 10,529,230
shares of Common Stock in retirement thereof on the basis of 9/40ths of a share of the
Preference Common and 31/40ths of a share of the new Common for each share of its presently
outstanding Common Stock.  Scrip will be issued in lieu of fractional shares.  P.E. also proposes,
upon consummation of the plan, to issue a maximum of 2,369,076 shares of new Common from
time to time in connection with conversion of the Preference Common under the stockholders’
conversion privilege discussed below under the topical heading “Description of Preference
Common”.

 The corporate and consolidated capitalization (including surplus) of P.E. per books, as of
December 31, 1942, after giving effect to the proposed recapitalization (actual capitalization
being omitted for reasons stated in footnote (a) below), is reflected in the following tabulation:

Pro Forma (a) Capitalization and Surplus
of Philadelphia Electric Company

as of December 31, 1942

 Corporate  Consolidated

 Amount  % of Total  Amount  % of Total
Long Term Debt:
  Philadelphia Electric Company
   1st & Ref. Mtge. Bonds -3-1/2%, due 3-1-67
   -2-3/4%, due 12-1-71

$130,000,000

20,000,000

 39.71
  6.11

$130,000,000
20,000,000

 34.31
  5.28

 $150,000,000   45.82  $150,000,000  39.59
  Philadelphia Electric Power Company
   1st Mtge. Gold Bonds 5-1/2% Series due 2-1-72
  Purchase money obligations of subsidiary

$  31,541,000

633,333

8.32
 .16

   Total long term debt $150,000,000  45.82  $182,174,333  48.07
Preferred Stock
  Philadelphia Electric Company – 4.4% - 274,720 shs.
   of $100 par value (incl. $482,210 premium)
  Philadelphia Electric Power Company – 8% - 480,000
   shares of $25 par value

$ 27,954,210

  8.54

$  27,954,210

  12,000,000

  7.38

  3.17
   Total preferred stock $  27,954,210   8.54  $  39,954,210   10.55
Common Stock - $1 div. pref.-no par, 2,369,076 shs.)
   - Common-no par – 8,160,154 shs.  )

$137,816,005   42.10  $137,816,005   36.37

Surplus   11,600,644 (b)   3.54   18,995,509 (b)   5.01
   Total common stock and surplus $149,416,649   45.64  $156,811,514   41.38
   Total capitalization and surplus $327,370,859  100.00  $378,940,057  100.00

(a) The only change in the above from the actual capitalization is the reclassification of the present 10,529,230 shares of no par

value common stated at $137,816,005 into the number of shares of common stocks shown above with such stated value to be
applicable to both stocks.  There is no change in the aggregate number of common shares outstanding.

(b) Including $10,055,987 of surplus of Philadelphia Electric Company not available for dividend distribution.

   -15-   35-4173

 The aggregate stated value attributable to the Preference Common and the new